## RESOLUTION NO. 1981-224

AUTHORIZING THE PRESIDENT OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES TO ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF CUYAHOGA COUNTY PERTAINING TO THE CONSTRUCTION OF A FILL HIGHWAY AND PIPE CULVERT AT RICHMOND ROAD AND SHAKER BOULEVARD

WHEREAS, the Authority presently owns property in the vicinity of Richmond Road and Shaker Boulevard, which could be used to extend the Green Line Rapid past Green Road; and

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners and County Engineers have determined to replace the bridge transversing Shaker Boulevard at Richmond Road with a fill highway and 36 inch pipe culvert; and

WHEREAS, the Authority wishes to cooperate with the County Commissoners and County Engineers in this regard;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio:

- Section 1. That the President of the Board of Trustees be and he is hereby authorized and directed to enter into an agreement with the Board of County Commissioners of Cuyahoga County, Ohio, for the construction by the County Engineer of a fill highway and 36 inch pipe culvert at Richmond Road and Shaker Boulevard. A copy of said agreement is hereby incorporated by reference as if fully rewritten herein.
- Section 2. That said agreement shall grant an easement to the County Commissioners for the maintenance of the fill highway and culvert.
- Section 3. That in the event the Authority elects to extend the Green Line Rapid, the County will reconstruct the bridge in question so as to permit transit operations beneath Richmond Road.

Section 4. That this Resolution take effect immediately upon its adoption by the Board of Trustees.

Adopted:	August 18	, 1981	Joseph Bunt	
Attest:	Allian C. Felmer Secretary-Treasurer	Vice	- President	